GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

FILED SENATE
Mar 12, 2013
S.B. 260
PRINCIPAL CLERK

 \mathbf{S}

SENATE DRS85076-ME-13A* (12/05)

Short Title: Repeal Combined M.V. Registration/Tax System. (Public)

Sponsors: Senator Bingham (Primary Sponsor).

Referred to:

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO REPEAL THE COMBINED MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION RENEWAL AND PROPERTY TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. S.L. 2005-294, as amended by Section 31.5 of S.L. 2006-259, as amended by Sections 3, 4, and 5 of S.L. 2007-471, as amended by Sections 22(a) and 22(b) of S.L. 2007-527, as amended by Section 65 of S.L. 2008-134, as amended by Section 24 of S.L. 2009-445, and as amended by Section 3.6 of 2012-79, is repealed.

SECTION 2. Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of S.L. 2007-471 are repealed. Section 8 of S.L. 2007-471, as amended by Section 25(a) of S.L. 2009-445 and as amended by Section 22(d) of S.L. 2010-95, reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 8. Unless otherwise stated, this act becomes effective July 1, 2013, and applies to combined tax and registration notices issued on or after that date, or when the Division of Motor Vehicles and the Department of Revenue certify that the integrated computer system for registration renewal and property tax collection for motor vehicles is in operation, whichever occurs first. is effective when it becomes law."

SECTION 3. Section 22(c) of S.L. 2007-527 and Section 22(d) of S.L. 2007-527, as amended by Section 66 of S.L. 2008-134, are repealed.

SECTION 4. The statutory amendments made in Section 24(a) of S.L. 2009-445, except for the amendments made to G.S. 105-330.9 and G.S. 105-330.11, are repealed. Section 24(b) of S.L. 2009-445 is repealed. Section 24(c) of S.L. 2009-445, as amended by Section 22(c) of S.L. 2010-95, reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 24.(c) G.S. 105-330.9 and G.S. 105-330.11, as amended in subsection (a) of this section, are effective when this act becomes law. Subsection (b) of this section and the remainder of subsection (a) of this section become effective July 1, 2013, and apply to combined tax and registration notices issued on or after that date, or when the Division of Motor Vehicles and the Department of Revenue certify that the integrated computer system or registration renewal and property tax collection for motor vehicles is in operation, whichever occurs first. The remainder-Subsection (b1) of this section is effective when it this act becomes law."

SECTION 5. G.S. 20-63(h)(1), as amended by Section 24(b1) of S.L. 2009-445, reads as rewritten:

"(1) Issuance of a registration plate, a registration card issued without collection of property taxes or fees under G.S. 105-330.5, card, a registration renewal sticker, or a certificate of title."

SECTION 6. G.S. 105-330.10 and G.S. 105-330.11 are repealed.



1	
2	(
3	V
4	r

5

SECTION 7. Any funds that have been collected under G.S. 105-330.10 for the Combined Motor Vehicle and Registration Account and that are remaining in the Account when this act becomes law shall be distributed to the participating local governments on a pro rata basis based on contributions to the fund by the local governments.

SECTION 8. This act is effective when it becomes law.